
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. zq~o

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums, or so 'much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2010-2011:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Kailua intermediate school, Oahu

Design and construction for the renovation of locker

room/shower facilities.

9 '

10

11

12 B.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kailua intermediate school, Oahu

$80,000

$1,420,000

$1,500,000

13

14

Design and construction for electrical upgrade.

Design $91,000

15

16

Construction

Total funding
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$825,000

$916,000
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C.

H.B. NO. /).. i ~

Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for electrical upgrades to

building A.

4

5

6

7 D.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Enchanted Lake elementary school, Oahu

$20,000

$120,000

$140,000

8

9

Construction for covered walkways adjacent to the

library and administrative K-1 building.

10

11

12 E.

Construction

Total funding

Enchanted Lake elementary school, Oahu

$45,000

$45,000

13 construction for school-wide electricity upgrades.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

F.

Construction

Total funding

Lanikai elementary school, Oahu

. Design, construction, and equipment for new

administration building.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$100,000

$100,000

$880,000

$6,900,000

$20,000

$7,800,000
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G.

H.B. NO. .z.q ~o

Lanikai elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for air conditioning and

related work.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

H.

1.

Design

construction

Total funding

Lanikai elementary school, Oahu

Design and construction for ADA transition.

Design

construction

Total funding

Lanikai elementary school, Oahu

$350,000

$3,150,000

$3,500,000

$55,000

$320,000

$375,000

13

14

Design and construction for bathroom facilities for

portable classroom.

15

16

17

Design

construction

Total funding

$40,000

$110,000

$150,000

18

19

20

21

2 .

A.

TO be expended by the department of transportation:

Kalanianaole highway, Oahu

construction for safety guardrail on Kalanianaole

highway and Nakini street.

22 construction $40,000
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Total funding $40,000

2 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

3 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

4 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

5 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.

6
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Report Title:
CIP; 51st Representative District

H.B. NO. 1-1'~~

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the
benefit of the 51st representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.
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