### HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE, 2010 STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 2980

1

### A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	ION 1. The following sums, or so much there	of as shall
2	be suffic	ient to finance the projects listed in this .	Act, are
3	hereby ap	propriated out of the general revenues of the	e State of
4	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2010-2011:	,
5	1.	To be expended by the department of education	on:
6	Α.	Kailua intermediate school, Oahu	
7		Design and construction for the renovation	of locker
8		room/shower facilities.	
9	ļ	Design	\$80,000
10		Construction	\$1,420,000
11		Total funding	\$1,500,000
12	в.	Kailua intermediate school, Oahu	
13	,	Design and construction for electrical upgra	ade.
14		Design	\$91,000
15		Construction	\$825,000
16		Total funding	\$916,000



Page 2

# H.B. NO. 2180

1	C.	Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu	
2		Design and construction for electrical upgra	ides to
3		building A.	
4		Design	\$20,000
5		Construction	\$120,000
6		Total funding	\$140,000
7	D.	Enchanted Lake elementary school, Oahu	
8		Construction for covered walkways adjacent t	o the
9		library and administrative K-1 building.	
10		Construction	\$45,000
11		Total funding	\$45,000
12	E.	Enchanted Lake elementary school, Oahu	
13		Construction for school-wide electricity upg	grades.
14		Construction	\$100,000
15		Total funding	\$100,000
16	F.	Lanikai elementary school, Oahu	
17		Design, construction, and equipment for new	
18		administration building.	
19		Design	\$880,000
20		Construction	\$6,900,000
21		Equipment	\$20,000
22	ι .	Total funding	\$7,800,000
	HB HMS 20		2



Page 3

# H.B. NO. 2980

.

3

1	G.	Lanikai elementary school, Oahu	
2		Design and construction for air conditioning	and
3		related work.	
4		Design	\$350,000
5		Construction	\$3,150,000
6		Total funding	\$3,500,000
7	H.	Lanikai elementary school, Oahu	
8		Design and construction for ADA transition.	
9		Design	\$55,000
10		Construction	\$320,000
11		Total funding	\$375,000
12	I.	Lanikai elementary school, Oahu	
13		Design and construction for bathroom faciliti	les for
14		portable classroom.	
15		Design	\$40,000
16		Construction	\$110,000
17		Total funding	\$150,000
18	2.	To be expended by the department of transport	ation:
19	Α.	Kalanianaole highway, Oahu	
20		Construction for safety guardrail on Kalaniar	naole
21		highway and Nakini street.	
22		Construction	\$40,000



## H.B. NO. 29,80

4

1	Total funding \$40,000
2	SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
3	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
4	designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.
5	SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2010.
6	
	INTRODUCED BY:
	JAN 2 7 2010



ς

# H.B. NO. 2980

### Report Title:

CIP; 51<sup>st</sup> Representative District

### Description:

.

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the benefit of the 51<sup>st</sup> representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

